Winutes of Mesting of the Stats Highway Cosmission
of Virginia, Held in Richwond
Detembar 51, 1357

At 910D A.M. Toenday, Decenber 3lst, the Commdssicn met in the
Central Offine Ballding, Michwond, ¥irginia. FPressnt - Measrs. F. A.
Davis, Acting Comlssioner, E. P. Barrow, &. Wallace Carper, 8. 5. Fiythe,
S 0. May, Burgwss E. Nelson, 5. W. Rawls, Tooker ¢, Watidns, Jr., and

Wa, 4. Wright.
The Mesting was colled to order by the Acting Cowsisglonar,

Thae following resslutiom having been approved by letter ballot,:
axprassing the Commiselon'a spprenliation of General inderpon's servicea,
it was confirmed ard signed by all members, '

Whereas, General Janes A. indereon retires on Dscepber 5], 1857,
an Higingy Comsloaloner of Virginla, after parving sixteso yeers and five
montha, and wharess, At 1a the dealre of the memberas of the Commiagion to
reacrd thelr slncere sxpression of their high regerd snd ssteen for him
and let him koow in this slmple way how they will sver charish thedr
asaociation with him; end whersas, through the Mgmesa and gmerosity of
hia heart, through his patience and endarstending, through his probity of
chersoter snd rectitude of prpose ba has sndeared himself to $he m .
of the Cosmisaten, the meshwe's of his staff and the peopls of Virginis;
ard, vheregs, threugh his retirement, the Comwdasion will surwly miss his
fire ard splendid lesdership, along with the uwplifting and stimulaiing
infinenas of a good Christimm gentleman, It

and inexhaustible energy and him shiding end contagioua snthusiasm, ¥No
Job waa ever too smgll, and none ever too great for him, He gave ks el
and best to both. With hia there was 7o compromiss betwewn right snd
urong, and he adoptad s motto amd lived 1t--"Nothing is too good for
Virginia)* ani, vheress, Virginia is losing » men of wmusual adedindsbrative
abllity, an owtatanding engiaser and 2 nan who, by persmal example, hea
reflected great homor upon the Commonwsalth of Virginis; ardd, - whareas, no
. greatar tribute oen be pronounced wpont any man them thet in his privats
and pablic stuxtiona in 1ifs, be lived up to the duties of thoss stations.
This Gsnaral Anderscm did falthfully end fully. Be it resolved, thet we,
ot pcbers of the Migiway Commission, express ouwr sppresciation of thig
Great Vivgiclan and wigh for him ard hia Ferdly sany happy ond pesosful
Yeare whioh he 80 richly deservea.

fad



Moved by My, Rawls, seconded by Mr. Barrow, that the ximatar
of the meeting of November 26ih be approved., Hotion carTied,

Moved by Mr, Flyths, seconded by Mr, Riwls, that the Comdsmion
spprove the permite Lssped from the Hovembar £8th maeting to date,
inologive, ax racorded in the Aunditing Divisden. Motion carrled,

Mowed by Mr. Flytha, seconded hy Mr. Rewls, that the perwlts
asncelled from the R6th of Novanber to date, inclnsive, be Approwsd, ag
agthorized Junw £5, 1957, and recordsd in the Deparimect's records,
¥Motlon earrled.

Hoved by ¥r, Rawls, asoomded Dy Senator Nelson, that the
Comission confirm award of contract on Wds recelyed Hecewber 18 for
tha venstruction of Project 1758.11.15 {New 0068-058-011-003) Route GS,
0,185 Mlle W. NCIL Boydiin-NCL Boydton (Underpass & Approaches A, & D, RR),
Macllenburg County, to the Jow bldder, Jos E. Tsylor, Contractor, Emporis,
Va., at the bid of 375,265,652, that 108 additional be set sside to cowr
tha gogt of enginesring and additicnal work, $0438.00 for work by Stats
Farces and $03,056,00 for Railroad work, making a total of approximataly
$104,3500,00 ahargeable to this praject, to be flnanced with y 500,00
Siate and §51,800.00 Federal Funds, Notiom cmrried,

Moved by Mr. Rawla, secondsd by Swcator Nelson, thet the
Cosmrierlon confimm award of contract on bids recelved Dodenbar 18 for
the conetruetion of Profect 177006, (New (058-070-008), Route 58, Special
Deslgn Bridge over Spoon Cresk 15,0 Milea from Mertinaville, Patsick
County, to the low bidder, I. A, Loving and Company, Ooldsbore, N, C.,
at the bid of $64,956.5]1 md thet 10k sdditional be set asida to cover
the cagt of engiosoring snd gdditional work, maiding & total of
mately $80,450,00 chargeable to this project, to bs financed 50/50 with
- States and Fedaral Fundae; sdditlional §$4¢8,08C.00 raguired to be provided
in tlw 1968-59 Conptruction Allocations, MHotdion carTied.

Moved by Mr, Rawlp, sooomded by Senator Nelmen, ihat the
Conml sedlon confirm averd of contract on bids rectived December 18 for
- the eonstructlion of Project 1741-12-51.20-35, (New Q058-041-012-081-083-
R0}, Routs 58, 0,192 Mile W. of Int. Route 50)-4.57 Miles B. Turbeville
P.0,, Halifax Gouply, to tha low bidder, Lurmmers Censtructien Qo., Inc.,
Darville, Va,, at the bid of $50R,686.81, that 1% additional be zet
amide to cover the cost of englneering and additional work, $11,834,00
for work by State Foroes, 38,498,00 for Rallroad Work amd $117,700,00
ror Right of Way, making w total of recimately $860,600,00 ¢ able
to this projest, to be fingneed With 342 ,4560,00 State, $348,590,
Fedaral aod $1,0680.00 N fe W Rallway Funde; additionel $157,360,00 required
to be provided fram tie ILynchburg Constroction Reserve Fund, Motion
carried.



Mowed by Mr. Bawls, seconded by Senator Belson, that tha
Commlamion conflmm pmard of oomtzact op bida received December 18 for
the cousiruotion of Project 1388-19-20, {New 0808-080-019-(R0), Route
808, D167 Mila W, of W, Bnd of Bridge over Arcakesk Cresk-0.18]1 Mils
Ev of K. End of Bridge over Accakesk Creek (Near Brocke), Stafford
Courty, to the low bidder, Donald E. Belwege, Anherst, Va., at the bid
of $65,267.85 wrl thet 104 addi{ionel be et aride to cover the cost
of engineering and additional work, malting a totel of approximataly
$01,000,00 chargeable to this project, to be finsnved 50/50 with State
and Fedarul Fomde, Moticn carried,

Moved by Mr, Rawls, seccnded by Ssnater Nelson, that the

Copai anion oonfirm award of contract on bids recedvsd Decambar 18 for
the construction of Project 1388-15.1¢, (New OB48-0B8.0185-014), Route
848, 1.098 Miles 5. Int. Route 608 (E, Alsop P.O,}-1,02% Miles N. Int.
Reute 208 (E. Post Owk P.0,), Spoteyivaria County, to the low bidder
L, 8. Abernatly snd Compeny, Ulen Allen, Va., at the bid of $82,555.95,
that 108 additional be set aside to cover the cost of enginmering st
ediltionel work ard §1,320,00 for work by State Forcee, making a total
of . ely $98,1560.00 chargesble to this projwct, to be financed
with §48,750.00 State and $45,400,00 Fedars) Funds, Motion serried.

NMoved bty Mr, Rawls, sscanded by Senator Helaon, that the
Commlyaion oonfirm mward of contract on bide received December 18 far
the nonetrustion of Projsot 2147-04 (New 0060-047-004}, Routa 80, 0,07
Mile S, of Int, Rente 60Z-0.617 Mile N, of lnt. Routa 602, Jumed City
Comnly, to the low bidder, E. W, Mullsr, Cantractor, Warwick {Newport
News), Vm,, at tks bid of §145,442.12, that 106 additional be set sulde
to caver the oost of anglreering and additlonal work, $1,707.55 for work
by Stale Foroes, and §199,000.00 P Right of Way, making a totel of
gprocinatly $559, 700,00 chargeable to this project, to be finanowd
th $180,700.00 State 'and J179,000.00 Federal Furda, Motion ocarried,

, Moved by Mr. Eawls, seconded by Senator Nelson, that the
Comxlpgdon aonfirm averd of contract on bdds received Decesbsr 18 for
the construphion of Project 1844.55.-28.20-7) (Hew (R20-084-083-RB-020;
Q220-120-071), Route 220, 0,897 Hile W. WCL Mertineville.0.52 Mils E.
WCL Martinaville (Int. Faywtte St.}, Heury County & Gity of Martinavillas,
to the low bidder, E. F, Blmkenship Co., Salas, Va., at the bid of
$526,147.88, that 1 additional be aet aside to cover the cost of

argd additione} work, $55,000,00 for Right of Way wnd $1,538,00
for work by Stale Forees, meidng s total of approximately $6355,100,00
chargsable to this project to be flnensed as follows:

State Poderal Clty of Martinavilla
§257, 560,00 $288, 400,00 §53,150,00
Urban RAY  11,250,00 11,R50, 00 7, 500, 00
Rurel AN _ 12, 500,00 I8, 8

Additional §R44,478.00 required £o ba provided in the 195853 Gongtrmo-
tion Allocations, Motlon carried, .



Noved by Mx, Rawls, seconded by Senator Nelson, that the
Commisaion gponfiswm sward of contract on bids renelved Decemher 15 fer
the comatruction of Project B264-71-7R-75 (¥ew O404-186-07)1-072~-078), Raute

0,791 Mila W, Int. Route 17-50L Clty of Warwick, City of Warwick,
to low H.Hﬂ'., B. Vo Willlamne E'ﬂ.l Inﬁ-. mak' "- AND H. B,
Scott, Im-. hﬂnﬂiﬂ’ Y., at the bid of 31,“ m.gﬂ, that M
additional be set aaide to cover the Cost. of enginesying and sdditional
work, $15,424,00 for work by State Yarces, $7,425.00 for Newpoet Newy
Water Verka Commlsaion, end $800,000,.00 for Right of Way, making a total
of approximately ﬂ.m.mﬂ-m o o thia gﬂg.“tl o be
fingnesd with $280,145,00 State Punds, $2,8541,250, dersl Funds and
$3,707,00 Heuporrt Nsus Water Works Comission; additisnal §1,901,254,00
required to be provided in the 1958-59 Conatruction dllooetions. Motion
ocarrisad,

Moved by Mr, Rawls, ssoonded by Senmtor Nalaon, thet the
Copel awlon oomfira avard of seniract on bldes recsived Desesber 13 for
the comstroction of Project 1913-07, (New O480-015.007), Routs 480,
1.608 Miles N, of 5CL Qrundy-5CL Grundy, Buchanmn County, to the law
uﬁ“, Adama Copstrustion 'ﬂﬂ‘-. ﬂﬂlﬂﬂh, ?a.’ «t the hbid of m,m-‘?,
that 108 adttional be set aside to cover the cost of and
additional work, $681.00 for work by State Forces and $125,000,00 for
Right of Way, makiog a tobal of tely $670,100,.00 chargeabls to
ihip project, to be Pinaiced with 3279,070,00 State, $278,180,00 Pedersl
and §12,860,00 Town of Orundy Fonde; sadditional $62,250,00 required to
ba prowidad in the 1958=58 Goastruction Allocaticns. Motion carried,

¥oved by Mr, Rawis, secondad by Sengtor Welson, that the Come

mission confirm avard of vontract em bids recelved December 18 for the
construction of Project 1310.08, (Mew O525.010-008), Route 825, Inb,
Route 622=0,026 Mils S. Int. Routes 42 {W. of Sharon Springs), Bland
Comnty, to ihs low Wdder, Pendleton Oonsatroocilon Carporation, Wytheville,
Va., at the bid of 22,350,656 and that 108 edditicoal be ast aside to
eorar the gopt of englreering and additiongl work, meking a total of
wmwlr $24,650.00 chargeable to this projest, to be finamnad 50/50

th State and Pederal Fumdis; additional §1,595.00 required to be pro-
vided from the 1058-59 Matohed Secondmry Federal Aid Punda to the County.
Motion caryied, '

¥oved by Mr, Carper, seconded by Mr, Eawls, that, WHFREAS, the
Commonwealth did scoulre x cortaln Quarry site and ite assoclabed land
from Banpibal B, Idghtfool and Cora L. Lightloot, his wifa, by daed
datod Geptember 2, 1089, recorded in the offige of the Clerk of the
Clrcult Dourt of Culpeper County in Deed Bock 122, Page 257, and, WHRREAS,
tha Quarry and land sc soquired does not conetitute a esction of the
public roed and 19 deemsd nd longer nacessary for the uses of the State
Highway Sywtem, the Deputy Otate Bighwey Comlezionar having so aerbified
in writing, and, WHEREAS, the said Querty and land have boon advertised
for sale and = satiafactory bid Ior seme has bwen suhmitted Ly
Davia; WM, THEREFORE, as providsd in Seeticn S85-78.6 of the 1960 Code

T
L}
o
"



Koved by Wr. Walkine, ssoondsd by Mr, Rawls, that, WHEREAS, the
Town Council of South Boston on Nowvewber &, 1857, adoptad a resclution
requaating an adjusrteent in the allocation of milesge on Primary Route
axtensions, deleting 0.047 mile subject to payment for maintenance; HOW,
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that in order to clarlfy maintenance reaponsl-
Elilbies as provided onder Section 33-11% of the 1950 Code of Virginla,
an powndsd, the mileage on Rounbas 504+ and 34 iying within the right of
way of Route 504 be deleied from the allocation of nilagge for payment
te the Town of South Bosbton, and to be maintained as present Routa 304
ls now maintained by the Department of Highways, effsotive Jamary 1, 2968
a5 follewas Romta 304-Y, betwssn the west odge of pavenwnd and the west
right of way lloa of Rouyte 508, Q.00 mils, Route 54, betwman the west
eodge of pavesemt and the west right of way iinm of Route 304, O0.(R7 mile,
Motion ocsrried.

Hoved by Mr. Wutidns, assconded by Mr. Flyths, that, WHEREAS,
wier autherity of Seotion §8.115.% of the 1960 Code of Virginia, am
anended, request la msde bty Town of South Boaton far payment at the baas
rate of $300 per mile anmally on ad&iitional streets meoting the required
standards; BOM, THEREPORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly peymenta at the
base rate of $500 per mile gnnuslly be made to the Toun of South Boaten
on additional atrests totaling 0,525 mlle, offective beginning the third
quartar, Jymary 1, 1358, Motlan ocarried.

Meowad w&r Flrthe, soconded h:"Hr- H‘j’, thltt. m‘. the
Hghway Comwlasion is authorised to maks certain psyments to citles for
axintenance of etrects, and WHERRAS, the relocation of Route 58 by
tonatruotion of Project 1717-70 renders 1t necasaary to adjust the
mileage of Primary Stroet eckenelons in the City of Gelax, now, thersfore
BE IT RESOLVED, thet purauant to Section 33-11% of tha 1950 Code of
Virginis, as amonded, thet 1.0 mdle of the old location of Route 5B bw
delsted and 0.866 mile af the wew location be added, glving a oet dedno-
tlon of 0,)45 fram the miisgge allocated for peyment on Primary Sirest
extenalons in the City of Galax: BE IT FIRTHEH RESOLVED, that porasvant to
Sactlon 33-115,2 of the 1350 Code of Virginia, as wwnded, certain other
strgote improved t0 required standards amd comprising 2.5217 milas, be
added to the present allecation of mlleage for muintenance paymeuts to
the Cily of Galax, affective begiznning the third guarter, Jenusry 1, 1958,
Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Rawla, asconded by Mr, Flyths, that WHEREAS, in
sotordance with the provisiona of Section 116(o) of the Federal Aid Fighway
4ot of 1956, a PUBLIC HEARDI was hold at the Community Hall, Middleburg,
Virginls, on Rovember 14, 1957, concarning the preposed reconstrustion
of Route 50 from 0,176 Mils East of the Rest Corporate Iimits of Middle-
burg to 1,587 Miles West of the Lowdom-Fangquier County Line in Loudoun
and Faxoder Countles, State Project OCS0-053-018-012, 0050-0850-010-003,
Federal Project FaOl4-l amd WHEREAS, propar notize way given in aivance
and all those preasst wera given g full opportunity to wxpress their



opinions and recommendations for or agalost the construetion as planned,
thelr statements being duly recorded and WHERELS, the econcwln effects
of the looation and the proposed iwprovements have been sxmrined and
given proper considerstion, and tids evidanoe, along with all other,

kae been cerafully reviswed, now therafore EE IT RESOLYED, that the
eonstruction of this projest be approved in apcordance wlih the plans
as praposed snd pragented by the Enginsering Divieim of the Department
of Highways, Motiom earried.

Two resoclutions from the Walson Couttty Board of Supervisora
wars resd and commbibed on by ll-g::u. Davis mnd Harrls. One requeatad
that reporte of sxpendltures on oncdary Roada be glven Lo sach County
Bowrd. The other requestod the establialment of officea for Reaidant
Biglway Enginaers in asch County having a populgtion of more than 10, 000,
It wes mowed by Mr, Rawls snd sscondsd by Sanmtor Nelson that M», Dayip
writa to the Clerk of Heleom County advising him that hoth of thess
requests Vill be studied and given full consideration, MNotler carried.

Mr. Crute handed sach mesbsr a conclse report on the status of
the Acusag Road Fund, gave & brief gumary snd snawersd guestions ralsed
by the Commlasion,

Nr, Fugate reviewed the sitaation regerding the propossd
improvement of Rowbe 266 in Rockingham County from Houte 11 to Broadway,
1t was moved by Senator Nelson and asconded by Mr. Rawla that s public
hegring be beld in the fiald po that all alde= can present thair views
and the problem csn be clarifled. Motion carried,

Mr, Davis made a brief statamsnt on the hearing held by the
VAL and referTed to ks letvter of December 12th Lo tha Commlgalon
regarding oertain quastiona on which the TALC had asked the Departumt' s
anginesra for comment, :

Mr, Davia triefly reviewed the statns of the proposed locatien
of the New Intaratate Route from Cambon, Ohlo, to Gharlotte, ¥. O, It
was painted ouk that engineering atudies are Lo be made of both routes
proposad by reatdents and various growps in Southwest Virginds, 6o help
detarnine the right location, The possibility of our unsing englosering
stndlas nade for the proposed looation of the 0ld Domdnion Turmpike was
brought out in digpoussion that followed, :

Mr, Fugete gave a brief mmaay of the status of our studies
on tha location of the Intarstate route through Woodbridge, Mr, Carpazr
requestad s comparison of estimated coats for construction of the project
along Linay "A% and "pn wid the slternate route proposed by ths group at
the hearing befors the Commisaion on Hovember 28th; wiioh was furndehed.



Mr, Fuygate reported on the proposed development of Roots 501
betusen Houke 35 and Emporle Ey-Pass end geve tha regsons for ths
reconmendation of vor sngineers to abandon further lsprovemsnt of this
4-lame saction vf rosd to Interstate Standards et this tima,

My, Fugate explained 5 olaim which hae bewn filed by the
Harwood Construction Company regarding ocnairuction of the Toll Flasa
for tha Happahamock River Bridge, resilting from an srror sade by ow
copsuliing enginaera. It was suggestad that the consultants ba asked
to sbsorb partial finaneial responsibllity for the errar.

Hr, Carper brougitt vp the matter of lmprovemsnt on Routes 29—
211, Coantreville to Gulnesville., He naked that repressntatives of the
Department atband a meaeting which is being plamned with Judge Howard
Sedth, officlals of the Perk Barvice, amd other interested peopls for a
digousaion of thia problem.

Mr. Flythe axpresssd oomoern over the large mumber of ocondemma--

tlon proceedings which have been nedessary in proouring right of way in
hle distrleot,

General Anderson came into the meeting.
Mr. Bure geave a brief report on our finsennial status,

Mr. Harris stated that oonstruction work on all systems will
E;Egraught op to scheduls with the advertigement of projects in January,

(ewrel Andsrson asked Mr. Harris bow the axoass reinfall is
affecting asintenance, Fo was told that thera 1s a potential for a
very bed eitustlon if there is a hard fresza and sudden thet in the next
four moptha,

Hr. Mille stated that or traffic intrease and gas tax increase
for the fistal year are within a vary small percent of being squal,

Mr. Flythe requasted a further szplanstlon of the fact that we
are reosiving blds quite a bil undar cur eatimute. Mr, Harris staved
that cur mystem of ewtimating hys been sooewhat revised, taking into
consideration the fact thet we ere advertising lerger projects, which
can ba exeavpigd and construnted at a chesper rata. :

The meetivg sdjourned at 10:45 to reassemble in the suditorium.
4t 11:00 Governor Stanley jodloed the Commiteion and amployees

in an impreagles carsmony in honar of Genoral Andarson, who retires
officlally today.

Approved -

Attented -



